
 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Children and Young People’s Service 
 

Agenda 
Notice of a public meeting of  North Yorkshire Standing 

Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) 

Date: Tuesday, 20th June, 2023 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: County Hall, Northallerton 

 
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer, whose details are 
below, if you would like to find out more. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting. The meeting is also ‘hybrid’, which 
enables people to attend the meeting remotely using MS Teams. Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer if you would like to find out more. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public, please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings, a copy of which is available.  Anyone wishing to 
record is asked to contact, prior to the start of the meeting, the Democratic Services 
Officer. We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is 
non-disruptive.  
 
 

Business 
 
1.   Welcome and Announcements 

 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2023 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items 

appearing on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

5.   Public questions  
 Members of the public may ask questions or make statements at this meeting if they 

have given notice to Owen Griffiths of Democratic and Scrutiny Services and supplied the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
OFFICIAL 

text (contact details below) by midday on Thursday 15th June 2023, three working days 
before the day of the meeting.  Each speaker should limit themselves to 3 minutes on 
any item.  Members of the public who have given notice will be invited to speak: 

 at this point in the meeting if their questions/statements relate to matters which are 
not otherwise on the Agenda (subject to an overall time limit of 30 minutes); 

 when the relevant Agenda item is being considered if they wish to speak on a matter 
which is on the Agenda for this meeting. 

If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chair who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to cease 
while you speak. 
 

6.   National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious 
Education, Annual Conference - Update by the Chair 
 

 

7.   Update by the Professional Religious Education Adviser - Olivia 
Seymour 
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

8.   Update by the Local Authority - Adrian Clarke, Principal 
Education Adviser (Support) 
 

(Pages 17 - 18) 

9.   Development Plan 2022/2024: Progress Update - Adrian Clarke, 
Principal Education Adviser (Support) 
 

(Pages 19 - 24) 

10.   SACRE Self-Assessment Toolkit - Patrick Duffy, Clerk to SACRE 
 

(Pages 25 - 56) 

11.   Work Programme - Patrick Duffy, Clerk to SACRE 
 

(Pages 57 - 60) 

12.   Any Other Items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of urgency 

because of special circumstances.  
 

13.   Date of Next and Future Meetings  
 SACRE is asked to note that meetings for the School Year 2023/2024 have been 

scheduled as follows: 
 

 Tuesday 19th September 2023 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Tuesday 12th December 2023 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Tuesday 26th March 2024 at 4.00 p.m. 

 June meeting to be confirmed.  
 

Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting 
and enable Officers to adapt their presentations to address areas 
causing difficulty, they are encouraged to contact Officers prior to the 
meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 

 

Contact Details:  
For enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Owen Griffiths of Democratic Services.  
Tel: 07423663704 
Or email owen.griffiths1@northyorks.gov.uk  
Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Barry Khan 
Assistant Chief Executive 
(Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
Monday, 12 June 2023 

Page 2

mailto:owen.griffiths1@northyorks.gov.uk
http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/


 

 
OFFICIAL 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON  
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

Group A: Faith Groups  

Professor John Adams Humanist 

Sarah Beveridge Society of Friends 

Tom Clayton Methodist 

Chris Devanny Catholic 

David Haddock The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-
Day Saints 

Abhijeet Kulkarni Hindu 

Nasr Moussa Emam Muslim 

Mohinder Singh Chana Sikhism 

Vacancy Baptist 

Vacancy Jewish 

Vacancy Salvationists 

Vacancy Buddhist 

  

Group B: Church of England  

Gill Simpson   

Philippa  Smith  

Lee Talbot  

Vacancy  

  

Group C: Teaching Associations 

Tara Askew  

Jo Colledge  

Sarah Hodgson  

Vacancy  

Vacancy  

Group D: Local Authority: 

County Councillor Alyson Baker  

County Councillor Robert Heseltine  

County Councillor George Jabbour  

County Councillor Janet Jefferson  

County Councillor Annabel Wilkinson  

Co-opted Member: Academic Expertise in Religious Education 

Vacancy   

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

North Yorkshire County Council 
 

North Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education (SACRE) 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 28th March 2023 at 5.00 p.m. 
 
Group A: Christian Denominations and such other religious denominations as, in the 
Authority’s opinion, will appropriately reflect the principal religious traditions in the area: 
Professor John Adams (Humanist), Sarah Beveridge* (Society of Friends),  
Tom Clayton* (Methodist), Abhijeet Kulkarni* (Hindu), David Haddock* (Church of Jesus 
Christ of Latter-day Saints), Anna Silver* (Judaism) and Mohinder Singh Chana* (Sikh)   
 
Group B: Church of England: Reverend Simone Bennett* (Diocese of Leeds) 
 
Group C: Teachers Associations: Jo Colledge and Sarah Hodgson* 
 
Group D: Local Authority: County Councillors Alyson Baker (Chair), George Jabbour and  
Annabel Wilkinson* 
 
Officers present:  Adrian Clarke (Principal Education Adviser - Support), Patrick Duffy 
(Principal Democratic Services Scrutiny Officer), Heather Russell (Senior Education Adviser) 
and Olivia Seymour* (Professional Religious Education Adviser) 
 
In attendance: Owen Griffiths*, Corporate Governance Officer 
 
*Denotes joined remotely 
 
  

 

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 
  

 
 

47. Welcome and Announcements    
 
The Chair welcomed people to the meeting and, in particular, Dr. Abhijeet Kulkarni, 
who has joined the Committee as the Hindu Representative and Anna Silver, from 
the Jewish Faith.  Anna is seeking a representative from the Jewish Community, as 
Brian Berry is no longer their representative but, in the meantime, she was attending 
in a non-voting capacity. 

 
The Chair also welcomed Owen Griffiths, who will shortly become part of the 
Democratic Services Team at the new North Yorkshire Council and who was 
observing the meeting to raise his awareness of SACRE. 
 
Those present - in person and remotely - introduced themselves.   

 
48. Minutes of the last meeting 
 
 Resolved –  
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 

There were no matters arising. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

49. Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies were received from:- 
 

- Tara Askew 
- Chris Devanny 
- County Councillor Robert Heseltine 
- Nasr Moussa Emam 
- Gill Simpson  
- Philippa Smith 

 
50. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
51. Update by the Professional Religious Education Adviser 
 

Considered –  
 

A report by the Professional Religious Education Adviser, Olivia Seymour, informing 
Members of work undertaken since the last meeting, together with local and national 
updates regarding Religious Education.  
 
The report provided details on the following issues:- 
 
- Training 
- SACRE Newsletter 
- 2021 Census Data 
- New Religious Education Teacher Recruitment Campaign 

  
The Professional Religious Education Adviser said that she was delighted that the 
Spring Term Primary Networks had been attended by 37 Teachers, which is an 
encouraging number. 
 
The Chair commented on the favourable feedback received from Teachers who had 
attended the afore-mentioned Networks. 
 
Dr. Abhijeet Kulkarni referred to the feedback from Teachers at a Workshop on 
developing Religious Education, related to Judaism and Hinduism.  Part of the 
feedback was that one of the Teachers found the Workshop very helpful, as 
“vocabulary around Hinduism was difficult”.   He asked whether there is any in-depth 
knowledge of which vocabulary Teachers or Students find difficult in relation to 
Religious Education in Hinduism.   If there are certain terms or words which have 
been found to be difficult to understand or teach, or both, could there be any efforts in 
either modifying the wording or focus on the subject matter, or provide further support 
and resources to teachers facing difficulty? 
 
In response, the Professional Religious Education Adviser advised that the key 
concepts have been examined, including a golden thread of key terms.  She will send 
a copy to Dr. Kulkarni and would welcome any feedback. 
 

Mohinder Singh Chana referred to the Newsletter and mentioned that, on the last 
page, where religious symbols are shown, the one relating to Sikhism is missing. 
The Professional Religious Education Adviser advised that these had been taken 
from information produced by RE Today but she will follow this up with them. 
 
Professor John Adams commented that in the Census Data provided, the number of 
people who said they were of a particular religion was very small in some cases. This 

Page 6



 

 

does not mean that those religions should not be studied but this should be noted for 
context.  The number of respondents who stated that they are of No Religion was a 
clear second in the responses (behind Christianity). This is particularly pronounced 
among young people and it is they who SACRE are concerned with. 
 
Professor Adams added that, in Wales, Religious Education is now termed Religion, 
Values and Ethics. 
 
The Professional Religious Education Adviser stressed that an overview of the key 
concepts of humanism - and how humanism can be woven into Key Stage 1 and Key 
Stage 2 - is provided. 
 
The Chair encouraged Members to volunteer to write a paragraph about themselves, 
with a photo, for inclusion in the Newsletter. 
 
The Professional Religious Education Adviser asked Members to let her have any 
resources they may have about their Faith and she would signpost them to Schools.   
In that connection, she thanked Anna Silver, who had provided a copy of Judaism 
Resources for Teachers.  Anna confirmed that she would be happy for the 
information to be shared with SACRE Members. 
 
The Chair remarked that it is a shame to see that there are less applicants wanting to 
teach Religious Education.  The Professional Religious Education Adviser urged 
Members to keep an eye out for the recruitment drive to share within their networks 
and added that SACRE may want to consider its connections with Universities.  She 
will forward on the link to the Social Media campaign.   
 
NOTED.  

  
52. Update by the Local Authority 

 
Considered – 
 
A report by the Principal Education Adviser (Support) which updated Members on 
developments on the following:- 
 
- Communication and resourcing 
- Support for Senior Leaders and Governors 
- Ofsted Inspections 
 
He highlighted the following:- 

 
- School have been encouraged to contribute their views to the Agreed Syllabus 

Conference, by responding to the questionnaires about the Agreed Syllabus. 
 
- As part of promoting the work of SACRE, the Professional Religious Education 

Adviser has presented updates on current statutory responsibilities and changes 
in Religious Education provision to the Spring Head Teacher Leadership 
Briefings. 

 
- The Professional Religious Education Adviser’s contract will be retendered for 

September 2023. 
 

The Chair noted that, of the fourteen published Inspection Reports by OFSTED since 
the last meeting, there had been no comments made in relation to Religious 
Education or Collective Worship.  The Principal Education Adviser (Support) 
responded that the Inspectors are individuals and there might be other matters they 
want to report on.  The following comments were also made on this matter:- Page 7



 

 

 Heather Russell, Senior Education Adviser, stated that Schools will choose 
subjects that they want to do a deep dive on and very few choose Collective 
Worship, due to time constraints.  

 

 The Professional Religious Education Adviser advised that, nationally, there 
are deep dives and, if areas need work on inclusion and diversity, Religious 
Education may be mentioned. 

 

 Sarah Beveridge informed Members that her School had been inspected in 
November and Religious Education was looked at carefully by the Inspector. 

 

NOTED. 

 
53. Verbal update on the deliberations of the Agreed Syllabus Conference 
 

Considered – 
 

A verbal update by the Principal Education Adviser (Support) which summarised the 
discussion at the Agreed Syllabus Conference (ASC), which had met immediately 
prior to this meeting. 
 
The Principal Education Adviser (Support) advised SACRE that the ASC had:- 
 

 Discussed the budget available. 
 

 Discussed pressure on Schools at the moment.  
 

 Looked at the legal requirements for an Agreed Syllabus from September 2024. 
 

 Received feedback from Teachers as to their views on the potential options 
available. 

 

 Noted comments made that, although the current Agreed Syllabus was 
introduced in 2019, it is still being implemented and Schools are still getting to 
grips with it, as a result of the disruption caused by the COVID 19 Pandemic. 

 

 Concluded that it still needs to get to a point at which it is happy to proceed with 
a particular option and had therefore decided to examine the four main options 
further at a second meeting in June.  This would be held immediately prior to 
the next SACRE meeting on 20th June 2023.  The ASC will commence at 
4.00 p.m., with SACRE commencing at 5.00 pm. 

 
The Professional Religious Education Adviser said she would be happy to share with 
Members who are not on the ASC any of the information that had been considered. 
 
NOTED. 

 
54. Rolling Work Programme  

 

Considered – 
 
The latest rolling Work Programme. 
 
The Clerk advised that the document is a guide and can be amended, as 
circumstances change.  Members are welcome to let him know if they have any 
suggestions for Items to be added to it. 
 

NOTED. Page 8



 

 

 
55. Next Meeting – Tuesday 20th June 2023 at 5.00 p.m. 
 
 As mentioned in Minute No. 53, above, the meeting will commence at 5.00 p.m. - one 

hour later than originally scheduled – due to the Agreed Syllabus Conference 
meeting being held at 4.00 p.m. 

 
56. Any other business, which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered 

as a matter of urgency 
 

There was none.  However, at the conclusion of the business, the Chair advised 
SACRE that this would be the last meeting attended by the Reverend Simone 
Bennett, a representative of the Church of England, Leeds Diocese. 
 
The Chair said that, although she is relatively new to SACRE, she is very aware of the 
tremendous contribution that Simone has made to SACREs work and she thanked her, 
on behalf of the Committee, for all that she has done and wished her all the best for 
the future. 
 
Simone thanked the Chair and said that she had been a Member for thirteen years. 
She would ensure that the Leeds Diocese would continue to be represented.  

 
The Chair thanked people for attending and declared the meeting closed. 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.50 p.m. 
 
PD 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 OFFICIAL ‐ SENSITIVE 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

North Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council  
on Religious Education (SACRE) –  

 
June 2023 

Update from Professional RE Adviser 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 To inform Members on work undertaken by the Professional RE Adviser since the last 
SACRE meeting. 

To provide members with local and national updates on RE. 

 
 2.0 Training 

 
2.1       The Professional Practice Groups for Primary for 2022-23 are focussing on subject 

knowledge for a range Religion and Worldviews across the year.  The summer term 
primary networks of the year took place in April and May and 22 attended.   This is a drop 
in attendance but consistent with other networks this term and with RE Networks from last 
academic year which showed lower attendance in the summer term.   The focus was on 
considering substantive knowledge and knowledge progression for Christianity exploring a 
range of practical resources to support teacher subject knowledge and classroom teaching. 

 
2.2       Feedback from attendees included 

 About to start on 'Art and Architecture/Charity' useful thinking about linking to Salvation 
Army or Methodists. 

 Pupils would be very interested in the spectrum within Christianity and how different 
they can be and looking at these comparisons  

 Also great to have a reminder to use images to assess pupils knowledge in some 
instances 

 As a very diverse school the different imagery around Christianity will spark interest.  
 I would like to highlight the diversity of Christianity in our curriculum.  
 I’m new to RE and have found the knowledge statements really useful to help with 

future planning of LTP. Found discussing religions interesting. Would love to explore 
how to use agreed syllabus and planning from it so t
[...]
 harmony 

  
The 2022-24 Plan includes some of the actions in the 2020-22 Development Plan which have not been possible to complete due to 
Covid. 
 
North Yorkshire SACRE has begun a programme of self-evaluation activity, using the NASACRE self-evaluation toolkit, which 
underpins identified priorities.  

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 9



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 
 

Objective One: To increase Member engagement 
Intended Impact: SACRE has active Members engaged with and contributing to the work of SACRE 

Links to NASACRE Self-evaluation toolkit: 
Priority One  
To improve the management of SACRE and build the partnership between SACRE and other Key Stakeholders 
Priority Five 
Contributing to cohesion across the community and the promotion of social and racial harmony 

Ref Action Cost Lead Timescale Progress 

1.1  SACRE to enhance Faith 
Group representation by 
working with Faith Groups to 
enhance Group A 
Membership 

-  On-going Sarah Beveridge – Society 
of Friends –appointed June 
2022.  Abhijeet Kulkarni – 
Hindu – appointed February 
2023 

1.2  SACRE to enhance Teacher 
Representation 

-  On-going Sarah Hodgson appointed – 
September 2022  
Jo Colledge appointed 
November 2022 

1.3  Implement a programme of  
Member presentations at 
each SACRE meeting with a 
focus on Member work / 
community involvement and 
how it links into SACRE 

- Clerk (i.e.set 
up a rota) 

On-going from 
September 2022 

Commenced – presentation 
by Sarah Beveridge at 
September 2022 meeting, 
followed by presentation by 
Mohinder Singh Chana in 
December 2022 

1.4  Implement a programme of 
schools hosting occasional 
SACRE meetings 

Travel 
expenses 
School Time 

Clerk By March 2023 Discussion between Chair 
and Senior Education 
Adviser (Heather Russell) 
May 2023, to suggest 
SACRE Members being 
invited into Schools to 
further understand the 
teaching of RE - propose 
Summer 2024 

P
age 20



 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

Ref Action Cost Lead Timescale Progress 

1.5  Identify and
[...]
rship 
Intended Impact: schools have updated and clear collective worship guidance that take account of national developments  

Links to NASACRE Self-evaluation toolkit: 
Priority Four 
To promote improvement in the provision and quality of Collective Worship 
 

NOTE: This is primarily a priority for the second year of this Development Plan 

Ref Action Cost Lead Timescale Progress 

1.1 SACRE engage with and 
respond to the NASACRE 
national report on Collective 
Worship  

- LA Officer 
Professional RE 
Adviser 

2023/2024 This report has not yet been 
published by NASACRE 

1.2 A SACRE working party review 
and update guidance for 
Schools 

- LA Officer 
Professional RE 
Adviser 
SACRE Working 
Party 

2023/2024 This could be started next year, 
using Newham Guidance as a 
starting point? 
 

Professional RE Adviser to update 
School Leaders and LA Advisers 
re Collective Worship 
expectations, Autumn 2023 

1.3 SACRE develop a programme 
of training and support for 
schools on collective worship 

- LA Officer 
Professional RE 
Adviser 

2024 A Training Session for Schools 
could be built in next year? 
 

SACRE Member School visit to 
include Collective Worship, 
Summer Term 2024 
 

- What should Collective 
Worship look like in Schools?  

- What do all members expect 
from this from their 
perspective?  

- Could this be a question to 
raise at future SACRE 
meeting? 

 

P
age 24



 

 

 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S SERVICE DIRECTORATE 
 
NORTH YORKSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON  
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 
20TH JUNE 2023 
 
SACRE SELF-ASSESSMENT TOOLKIT 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1. To remind Members of the SACRE Self-Assessment Toolkit and to seek volunteers to 

comprise a Working Party to consider one of the aspects within it. 
 
KEY BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. The enclosed SACRE Self Evaluation Toolkit, produced by NASACRE (The National 

Association of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education), has been created 
to help SACREs in thei
[...]
 WORK PROGRAMME: PLEASE NOTE: Items are subject to change. 
 

SACRE 26TH MARCH 2024  

ITEM LEAD REPORT DEADLINE COMMENTS 

Member presentation - - Regular Item – one of the 
actions in the Development 
Plan 

Professional RE Adviser’s 
update 

Professional Religious 
Education Adviser 

 

 

Friday 15th March 2024 

Standing Item 

Local Authority Update Principal Education Officer 
(Support) 

Standing Item - to include any 
update on OFSTED 
Inspections 

Work Programme Clerk Standing Item 

 
 
 
Patrick Duffy 
Clerk to SACRE 
 
June 2023 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2023
	7 Update by the Professional Religious Education Adviser - Olivia Seymour
	07 Update by the Professional  Religious Education Adviser
	North Yorkshire SACRE Newsletter summer 2023

	8 Update by the Local Authority - Adrian Clarke, Principal Education Adviser (Support)
	9 Development Plan 2022/2024: Progress Update - Adrian Clarke, Principal Education Adviser (Support)
	10 SACRE Self-Assessment Toolkit - Patrick Duffy, Clerk to SACRE
	11 Work Programme - Patrick Duffy, Clerk to SACRE



Minutes of the meeting

North Yorkshire Council

North Yorkshire Standing Advisory Council on Religious
Education (SACRE)

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 20th June, 2023 commencing at 5.00 pm.

Group A: Christian Denominations and such other religious denominations as, in the Authority’s
opinion, will appropriately reflect the principal religious traditions in the area: Professor John
Adams (Humanist), Sarah Beveridge (Society of Friends), Tom Clayton (Methodist), and Abhijeet
Kulkarni (Hindu), and Mohinder Singh Chana (Sikhism).

Group B: Church of England: Philippa Smith and Lee Talbot.

Group C: Teachers Associations: Tara Askew, Jo Colledge, and Sarah Hodgson.

Group D: North Yorkshire Council: Councillors Alyson Baker (Chair) and George Jabbour.
Officers Present: Adrian Clarke (Principal Education Adviser - Support); Patrick Duffy, (Principal
Democratic Services Scrutiny Officer); Owen Griffiths, (Corporate Governance Officer); Heather
Russell, (Senior Education Advisor); and Olivia Seymour, (Professional Religious Education
Advisor).

Apologies: Chris Devanny (Catholic), Nasr Moussa Emam (Muslim), David Haddock (The Church
of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints), Councillor Robert Heseltine, Councillor Janet Jefferson, and
Councillor Annabel Wilkinson.

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book

1 Welcome and Announcements
The meeting started forty-five minutes later than planned due to following the Agreed
Syllabus Conference. The Chair thanked everyone for their patience, particularly those
who had not been involved in the previous meeting.

2 Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from Chris Devanny, Nasr Moussa Emam, David Haddock,
Councillor Robert Heseltine, and Councillor Annabel Wilkinson.

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 March 2023
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 28 March were confirmed as a true and accurate
record.

4 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.
5 Public questions

There were no public questions.

OFFICIAL



National Association of Standing Advisory Councils on Religious Education,
Annual Conference - Update by the Chair

An update on the annual conference was provided by the Chair, alongside the Senior
Education Adviser, Heather Russell.

The Chair thanked the room for being able to represent the group at the conference and
found it informative for work going forward. It provided a level of awareness of what other
SACREs are doing, awareness of religions that the Chair previously had less knowledge
of, whilst providing new insights into the greater diversity of the world. This led to a
greater understanding of the importance of recognising world views, religions, and
community cohesion.

Throughout the conference there were different seminars and group sessions, providing
different strategies to support teachers in doing RE.

Update by the Professional Religious Education Adviser - Olivia Seymour

Considered a report by the Professional Religious Education Adviser, Olivia Seymour,
informing Members of work undertaken since the last meeting, together with local and
national updates regarding Religious Education.

The report provided details on the following issues:

e The continuation of the teacher networks.

The teacher networks for the summer term have taken place, in April and May
respectively, and the feedback from those is provided in the report. The attendance for
these was a reduction on previous terms but was consistent for the summer term. The
primary networks were singled out as being good for providing subject knowledge and
resources.

The Professional Religious Advisor told the group that they are aiming to produce the
feedback in a more formalised manner in the future, so that the data can be provided to
the group in a more thematic manner.

e The SACRE Newsletter
e That the national RE online hub has now gone live.

Yorkshire and Humber, as a region, has a page on the hub that will need populating.
There will be opportunities for speakers to be received, alongside places of interest to be
communicated through the report. A press release will be forthcoming.

e A governor network that will be held in July.

The Chair thanked the Professional Religious Education Adviser for the
comprehensiveness of their report. The Chair asked whether less people are attending
the networks. In response, the Professional Religious Education Adviser said that,
although the summer term was less well attended, the overall attendance from primary
school teachers this year has been higher. The attendance from secondary school
teachers has been more constrained but workshops will be held, and it is currently being
considered as to when this should be. The Principal Education Adviser told the group
that much of this increased attendance is due to the work that the Professional Religious
Education Adviser has put into attending headteacher summits, providing support around
the subject, and giving information to the headteachers.

OFFICIAL



A question was asked to the status of academy schools in attending network meetings.
The answer given was that there is less emphasis on academy attendance because they
do not have to follow the local authority agreed syllabus. Although they must meet an
agreed syllabus standard it does not necessarily have to be the North Yorkshire Council
one. The outcome of this is that, though they would be welcome to attend the networks,
and are encouraged to do so, there is less of obligation to do so.

NOTED.

Update by the Local Authority - Adrian Clarke, Principal Education Adviser
(Support)

Considered a report by the Principal Education Adviser (Support) which updated
Members on developments on the following:

e The annual SACRE questionnaire has been sent out.

The deadline for the questionnaire is the 30 June and to support the analysis of the data,
the questions have been replicated from the previous year. It is expected that the first
draft of this data will be available for the September SACRE meeting.

e Olivia Seymour, the Professional Religious Education Adviser, will move into a new
position as an independent consultant, for the next two years.

It was during this point that Adrian Clarke, Principal Education Adviser, told the group
that this would be his last SACRE as he is moving onto a new job within the North
Yorkshire Council. It is unlikely that a replacement will be found for the role until early
2024 at the earliest.

e There have been several Ofsted reports in the area, but they have not mentioned
religious education in their reports.

After the report was delivered a question was asked about why RE was not being
considered on the Ofsted reports.
The Senior Education Advisor informed the committee that the subject of RE is not being
chosen for "deep dives”. There was one school which did have a “deep dive” in this
subject, but it was not written about in the subsequent report. The Professional Religious
Education Advisor posited that this was simply a reflection of how succinct Ofsted reports
are now, rather than a statement about the subject. Following the response, Councillor
Jabbour asked if SACRE could have examples of when RE is used in the reports. The
Professional Religious Education Advisor said that they would try to find these ahead of
the next meeting for the members of the committee.

Mohinder Singh Chana asked if this was representative of other authorities.
The Professional Religious Education Advisor said that the succinctness of the reports
meant that it was hard to draw many conclusions. Rather it would be better to do a
comparative study between the North Yorkshire school reports over time and see
whether any conclusions of changes could be reached.

NOTED.

Development Plan 2022/2024: Progress Update - Adrian Clarke, Principal
Education Adviser (Support)

Considered a report by the Principal Education Adviser (Support) which updated
Members on the development plan 2022-2024. He highlighted:

e How the new members on the committee were reflected under the member
OFFICIAL



10

11

development requested in objective 1.

e That there were questions over whether some schools could host SACRE, starting
with those that the teaching members were part of.

e SACRE visits to schools

Objective 2, the visits to schools, was further explained by the Professional Religious
Education Adviser. A training session could be held on how to do visits well, especially
around what questions to ask and the importance of safety. The Senior Education
Advisor will lead on safeguarding.

e Further items will be evaluated over the summer and the update in September will
provide more information for that.

Following the report, Sarah Rowe echoed the importance of understanding what it is that
the SACRE members would be looking for in school visits, asking the question of what
remit they were establishing. Councillor Jabbour said there was a need to not impose but
to build a level of buy-in to the process.

The Chair asked a question around a SACRE logo that would be created through a
school’s competition and getting this on the Agreed Syllabus Conference materials. The
Professional Religious Education Advisor said that the plan was to run a competition at
the start of the academic year or later. The design team would then finalise the design
after the winner is chosen. There are considerations over whether this should link into
the interfaith week held in November, whether that is when the competition is launched
or whether this is when the winner is chosen is still to be decided. A small representative
body of SACRE would be needed to decide the winner.

It was during this item that Sarah Beveridge left the meeting.
NOTED.
SACRE Self-Assessment Toolkit - Patrick Duffy, Clerk to SACRE

The Principal Democratic Services Scrutiny Officer, Patrick Duffy, provided information
on the SACRE self-assessment toolkit. The toolkit is based on 5 aims and the synergy
between the toolkit and development plan was highlighted.

To evaluate the aims provided in the toolkit, representatives from each group would
systematically evaluate one objective at a time. Volunteers would be needed for this to
take place. There would be an additional time commitment of an hour, but they would be
on teams and, it is hoped, that the membership of the working group would alter for each
objective. The first objective is aimed to be completed before the next SACRE.

Members could either volunteer during the meeting or let Patrick Duffy know as soon as
possible. The following members put themselves forward:

e Professor John Adams
e Councillor Alyson Baker

e Abhijeet Kulkarni

Work Programme - Patrick Duffy, Clerk to SACRE

The Principal Democratic Services Scrutiny Officer gave an update on the work
programme for SACRE. The programme provided in the agenda provided the relevant

OFFICIAL



12

13

items and members can suggest future items that could be considered.

There have not been any member presentations recently due to the time constraints that
the Agreed Syllabus Conference gave. Any members that would like to give a
presentation at the next meeting should let the clerk know in advance of the meeting.

Any Other Items

There were no further items of business.

The meeting finished at 6:45pm.

Date of Next and Future Meetings

The dates of the next meetings were provided to the group.

Members will be told in advance whether the meeting on 19 September will take place at
4pm or 5pm, depending on when an Agreed Syllabus Conference working party needs to

happen. The meeting on 12 December will be held at 4pm.

The meeting to be held in April needs to be amended as it would be in half-term, and the
date of the June meeting needs to be determined.

OFFICIAL



